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(c) whether any memorandum hasbeeh received from the empk>yees working in C.S.O. canteens in U.P.; ·

(d) if so, the facis in this regard; and

(e) the action being taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STA TE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (OR. RAJA
RAMANNA): (a) No, Sir. Although the Canteen Stores Department (CSO) is a Governmer,t Department under the administrative jurisdiction of the Defence Ministry. it does not manage any "Canteens". The CSD is engaged in the supply of consumer goods to t~e "Unit-Run-Canteens" of Military formations. The "Canteens", that is, the "Unit-Run-Canteens", are entirely non-Government organisations set up and managed by the Mifitary formations themselves.

(b} to (e). In view of the reply to (a}
above, the terms and conditions of employ~
ment of personnel by the "unit-Run-Canteens" is a matter entirely between the employees and the ·canteens".

Namfl of Region Stat&

1 2

Pr....-vatlon of ElepMnta

n48. SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR
GANGWAR:

SHRI SRIKANTHA DATTA
NARASIMHA - RAJA
WADIYAR:

SHRI Y.S. RAJA SEKHAR
REDDY

Will the Mlniitir of ENVIRONMENT
ANO FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of elephants In the country. state-wise;

(b} the steps being taken by the Government for preservation and multiplication of the elephants;

(c) whether any incidents of poaching of elephants have been brought to the notice of the Government in the last three years;

(d) tt so, details thereof, State-wise; and
(e) the action taken against guilty persons in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS (SHRI NILAMANI
ROUTRAY): (a) Estimated number of ·elephants reported by different states is as shown below:- ·

Estimated Population

3

South em Tamil Nadu, Kerala, Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh

5700 1o 7000

Eastem

North East

North East

Bihar. Orissa and Madhya Pradesh

Mizoram, Ass8!f1, Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland, Tripura, Meghalaya and
West Bengal

Uttar Pradesh

2300 to 2400

7000 to 7400

100

15,700 to 17~
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (OR. RAJA
RAMANNA): (a) and (b). We are not aware of any judgement delivered by the Supreme Court on 17.12.82 wide Writ Petition No.
5339-41 of 1980 regarding pension of Air Force personnel. However. a judgement was delivered by the Supreme Court on 17. 12. 82 vide Writ Petition No. 5939-41 of 1980 filed by D.S. Nakara and others. The Supreme Court in this judgement had decreed that the liberalised pension scheme introduced by the Government for calculation of pension of the Government employees retiring on or after 31.3. 79, should he ·made applicable to all those who retired prior to the above date and no arrears for the past period should be paid: This judgement in the case of Armed Forces Pensioners was implemented vide orders issued by the Ministry of Defence on
22.11.83 and 3:12.83.

Netlonal Bear Park In Gujarat

7750. SHRI CHANDUBHAI
OESHMUKH: Will the Minister of ENVI-RONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken a decision to develop a national bear park in Adivasi areas of Broach district in Gujarat;

(b) if so, the details of the plan chalked out by Government for the rehabilitation of the Adivasis displaced therefrom;

(c) whether Adivasis have opposed this plan; and

(d) if so, the reaction of Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT
ANO FORESTS (SHRI NILAMANI
ROUTRAY): (a) to (d). The Government of Gujarat have informed that there is no proposal to develop a National Bear Park in

Bharach district. However, the ~vemment of Gujarat had estabflshed the Shootpanes-
war Wildllf e Sanduary in Bharuch district in 1987 with an area of 448.18 sq. Kms. This
includes 150.87 sq. Kms., of area of the erstwhile Ohumkhal Sloth Bear Sanctuary established in 1982. The State Government does not intend to translocate any settlement inside the sanctuary. The Adivasis Hving In the sanctuary area have filed a special civil appeal on 8.1.1990 in the Gujarat High Court requesting that they should not be displaced. The State Government however, has oo plans for displacing these Adivasis.

[Engfish]

UGC Grants to Garhwal Unlv•atty

7751. SHRIC.M. NEGI: WillthePRIME MINISTER be pleased fo state:

(a) the grant-in-aid given to the Garhwal University by the UGC during the las~ three years, yearwise;

(b) whether Government are considering to raise the amount of grant being given to this University; ·

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether Government propose to accord Central status to this University; and

(e) if so, the steps being taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DE-
VELOPMENT (SHRI CHIMANBHAI
MEHTA): (a) According to the information furnished by the University Grants Commission. the grants given to Garhwal University by the U.G.C. fo·, general development and for apeclal achenies during the last three years are u follows:
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C.eualtlH during Sl.chen OpenltloM nse. SHRI MORESHWAR SAVE: Wifl the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of army personnel kHledldieabled in·the Siachen Operation;

(b) whether the famllin of the disabled have since been rehabilitated; and

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not. the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (DR. RAJA
RAMANNA): (a) to (d). It is not possible to disclose this information in the interest of national security.

Development of Indian Languages

7759. SHRI ANAOI CHARAN DAS:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government continue to assist the development of modern Indian languages;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the Government institutions which are rendering research. training, correspondence courses and training programmes besides providing academic support to the Government and

(d) detailed achievements during the last three years?

THE MINISTER Of STA TE IN THE
MINISTRY OF -HOMAN RESOlTRCE ·oe-:
VELOPMENT (SHRI CHIMANBHAI
MEHTA): (a) to (d). The development and promotion of modern Indian langt#agH is primarily the concern of the State Govern·

ments. However, the Government of India haw been implementing a number of programmes for promotion of modern Indian languages Including Hindi, directly and through the institutions set up b>f it. Some of the Important programmes Implemented by th• Government during the last thr• years are:

i) Financial a11istance to voluntary organlsattons as·well as individuals for bringing out publications in Indian languages.

ii) Financial assistance to voluntary organisations for promotional activities in various modem . Indian languages. Over 170 organisations have been given assistance. -

iii) Distribution of books in Indian languages to libraries and educational institutions (free of cost).

iv) Financial assistance to 15 States and 4 universities for preparation and production of university level text-books in Indian languages.

v) Financial assistance to Govern·
ments of non-Hindi speaking States/Union Territories · for appointment of Hindi teachers In schools at primary to higher-secondary levels under the centraqy sponsored scheme of appointment of Hindi teachers in non-Hindi speaking States: 3,066 Hindi
teachers were appointed under
this scheme during the last three
years.

vi) Financial assistance to Governments on non-Hindi speaking
States/Union Territories and vo~
untaryorganisations for establish·
ment · of -Hindi teacher training
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(NCERT) has. since 1986, been involved in 5.CRPF Public School. a massive revision of text books based upon Sector XIV. Rohini, the national curricular framework and the Oelhi· 110085. revised ayflabi developed by them. This revision has entailed the printing of a very 6. PresentationConvent Senior large number of new text·books. · There has Secondary School, been a delay in making some of the text S.P. Mukherji Marg, books available in time for the academic Delhi-110006. session 1990-91 in the Union Terr~ory of Delhi. According to the information furnished 7. Delhi Public School, by NCERT. all the text books will be avail· Sector XII. R.K. Puram, able by the middle of June, 1990. New Delhi-110022.

(c) to (f). NCERT has been entertaining 8. Bhartiya Vidya Bhavan's orders from schools in Delhi for supply of text Mehta Vidyalaya, books directly to them. The names of the Mehta Sadan, schools/institutions which placed orders di· Kasturba Gandhi Marg, rectly with the NCERT are given in the State· New Delhi. ment below. According to NCERT no specific complaints regarding non-availability of 9. Government Boys text books which have been released and Secondary School, supplied directly to these schools by the No. 2, Roshanarc! Road, NCERT, have been received. Delhi-7.

(g) and (h). The NCERT arranges for 10. Guru Har-Krishan Public School, the pr1nting of adequate number of co.pies of P.O. Box 9039, text books to meet the demand of schools Shahdara, affiliated to the Central Board of Secondary Delhi-110032.
Education.

STATEMENT 11. Rukmani Devi Jaipuria
Public School,

1. Sardar Patel V1dyalaya, 23 Rajpur Road,
Lodi Estate, Road No. 3, Civil lines,
New Delhi. Delhi· 11 ()()54.

2. The Army Public School. 12. Apeejay School,
Ridge Road, Dhaula Kuan, Sheikh ·sarai,
New Delhi-110010. Panch Sheel Park,

New Delhl-110017.
3. The Mother's International School,

Sri Aurobindo Ashram, 13. Manava Bharati India
Sn Aurobindo Marg, lntemational School,
New Delhi. Panchsheel Park (South,.

New Delhi-110017.
4. Happy School,

Darya Ganj Road, 14. Laxman Pubic School, Padam Chand Marg, Haux Kha Enclave, .
New Delhi-110002. New 0.fhi-110016.
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36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

St. Mark's Senior Secondary
Public School,
Janakpurt Marg,
Janakpuri,
New Delhi -110058.

The Union Academy Senior
Secondary School,
Academy ·lane.
Raja Bazar,
New Delhi· 110001.

St. Xavier's School ,
4, Raj Niwas Marg,
Oelhi-110054.

J.0 . Tytler School,
Behind A-Block,
New Rajmder Nagar;
New Delhi -110050.

Chambndge Foundation Senior
Secondary School,
Rajouri Garden Extension,
New Oelhi-110027.

St. Thomas' School.
Mandir Marg,
New Oelh1-f10001 .

Nagar Palika Girls Senior
Secondary School,
Gole Market,
New Delhi· 11 0001 .

Sh. S.N. Sidheshwar Adarsh
Bal Vidyalaya,
Gurdwara Road,
Gurgaon (Haryana)

44. O.T.E.A. Senior
Seco.ndary School.
Lodhi Estate,

45.

New Delhi-110003.

Doon Public Schoof,
Paschim Vihar,
New Oelhi-110063.

46. Sawan Public School,
Chhattarpur Road,
New O.lhi· 110030.

47. Col. Satsangi's Klran Memorial, Aipeccs Educational Complex.
Prem Kiran Kunj,
Satbari, Mehrauli,
New Oelhi-110030.

48. Upras Vidyalaya,
Vasant Marg, ·
Vasant Vihar,
New Oelhi-110057.

[English]

Environffl4trltal Awaraneu Programme•
In Punjab

7769. SHAI KAMAL CHAUDHRY: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have given financial assistance to Punjab for imple·
menting programmes pertaining to promotion of clean ·environment;

(b) whether such centrally sponsored general Environmental Awareness Promotion Programme has been launched in Punjab: ·

(c) if so, the financial assistance given to Punjab for implementing these · programmes in the last three years; and
. .

(d) the details of the work done in eunjab under this programme?

-THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS (SHAI NILAMANI
ROUTRAY): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.

(c) f'eruincial assistance provided to various o,gantntions in Punjab for imple·
menting these p,ogrammes during the last
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(Translation)

Performance of THiii Nedu Economy ne.t. SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: Wiii the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Union Government have received any proposal from the-Government of Tamil Nadu based on the study made bv the Madras Institute of Development Studies (MIDS) about performance of economy in Tamil Nadu;

(b) if so, the details of the proposals;
and

(c) the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING ANO MINISTER
OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PAO·
GRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHAI
BHAGEY GOBAROHAN): (a) Government of Tamil Nadu have not formulated any schemes arising out of this study nor has it approached the Government of India for assistance on that account.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Who Report on PoHutlon In Delhl

7785. SHRI MAOHAVRAO SCINDIA:
SHRI OILIP SINGH JU OEO:

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a detailed report on air and water pollution in Delhi was prepared by the World Health Organisation last year:

(b) if SO, the main observatio'lS and recommendations made therein ; and

(c) the steps takan ID implement the same?

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS (SHRI NILAMANI
ROUTRAY): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement Is given below.

(c) The report was di,cussed by the Environmental Protection Council under the Chairmanship of Lt. Governor, Delhi ~d Delhi Administration have accepted its recommendations. The Lt. Governor, Delhi has constituted three High-Powered Follow Up Action Groups under the Chairmanship of Commissioner of Industries, Commissioner (M.C.O.) and Deputy Commissioner (Water) to review the progress of the implementation of the recommendations.

STATEMENT

The main observations and reoommen-
dations made in the W.H.0. Report on pollu·
tion in Delhi include the following :-

I. OBSERVATIONS:

1. · Resic»ntiaf. There are five distric1 types of residential areas, namely, walled city, New Delhi, newty developed colonies, indus·
trial areas and slums.

2. Water Supply: Tpough the water quality produced at the treatment plants meets the ct.sired quality the storage and distrbution systems are lnad4tquate and unsafe resulting in contamination of water.

3. s .... ~ Ontv 75 per cent
population is served by the MW·


325 Wrltt•n Answe,s VAISAKHA 17, 1912 (SAKA) Wrltt•n Answers 326

erage system and 40% of the total Hwage generated has in·
creased from 835 MLO to 1386
MLD but the treatment facility is inadequate.

4. Solid Wastes: The quantity of refuge generated in Delhi is 2400 tonnes per day. Environmental pollution from the solid waste is caused due to insanitary condi·
tions at collection points, inadequate removal equipments and improper disposal at dumping sites.

5. Slums and unauthorised settlements: Slums and unauthorised settlements have a population of 5 million people who do not have private bath rooms or latrines.
They have to depend on a few communal faci lities or use open spaces for defication. The servicing of old latrines in may parts of old city is adding to the envi-
ronmentat problems.

6. lndustriaf. There are 60,000-
70,000 small scale industries with cramped, poorly lighted, ill-ventilated space and with atmosphere full of dust, gas, vapours and fumes. Lack of scientific information. use of child labour. ab·
sence of regulatory control and poor house keeping are creating environmental problems.

7. Transponation: At present the growth rate of motor vehicles is 15,000permonth. the number of diesel locomotives which ~rate on the Railways in and from Delhi has increased and steam locomotives have t,e.en reduced.
Air traffic has afso considerat>tv increased. The air pollution load is 620 tonnes poUutants every day In the city.

II. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Drinking water supply and sew-Mags: -

1 .1 Develop an action plan for improvement of drinking water supply and sewe;-
age system In the city.

1.2 Ahigh-powercommitteebe constituted for arranging additional supply of raw water and for exchanging sewage effluent for raw water.

1 .3 Proposals should be submitted to the Government of India in ,he Ministry of Urban Development, Ministry of Finance and Planning Commission for financing the long-term measures.

1.4 The work in the Jhuggi Jhoprilslums and unauthorised colonies should be coordinated by the DOA under Commissioner (Slums) and plans for WOik be prepared by Delhi Water Supply and Sewe-age
Oispout Undertaking and M.C.D. taking help from NGOs. The- Municipal
Health Officer should be responsible for water quality, proper collection of garbage, sullage and sani·
tation In general.

2. Conservancy and S.nltation:

2.1 Full responsib~ity for ae-
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held for educating and generating eecurity consciousness amongst Defence employees.

- -

(iff) Surprise security ched<s are carried out as per requirements.

(iv) Entry into the o.tence Headquarters Security Zone which is restricted has been further tightened by making it more need based.

Schoota In Delhl

n9o. SHRI K.S. RAO: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the break-up of schools being run in

SI. No. Brealc-up of schools

1 2

1. Delhi Administration

1. Middle &ehools

2. Secondary Schools

3. Senior Secondary schoots

2. Municipal Corporation of Delhi

1. Primary schools

the Union t«ri&ory of Delhi by the Dethi Adminilltration, Munictpaf Corporation of Delhi and tM New Delhi.Municlpat Committee: and

(b) the totaf outlay approved for the current financial year for these schools?

THE MINISTER OF STA TE IN THE
MINJSTRY OF Hl,JMAN Rl:$0URce [)E-
VELOPMENT (SHRI CHIMANBHAI
MEHTA): (a) and (b). The break-up of schools being run in Delhi by Delhi Administration, Municipal Corporation of Delhi and New Delhi Municipal CommittH and the total outlay approved for th• currant f inandalyear for the schools under them are as shown below:

Financial outlay

3

227 Rs. 36. 75 crore1

169

532

-1626 Rs.99.38 crores

2. Nos. of schools having Nursery classes. - 775

3 . New 0./hi Municipal Committee

1. Primary and Pre-primary schools 68 Rs. 14.00 crores

2. Middle schools 9

3. Secondary and senior secondary schools 14

,. Navyug school& 5

